RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENTS TO RFQ (AWARDED PURSUANT NO. 38-2016), WITH THE FOLLOWING PREQUALIFIED ENGINEERING FIRMS: BANKS ENGINEERING INC.; HOWARD K. CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC., D/B/A BELL ENGINEERING; CDP BELL ENGINEERS, INC.; EA PARTNERS, PLC; GRW ENGINEERS, INC.; GRESHAM, SMITH AND PARTNERS; HDR ENGINEERING, INC.; PALMER ENGINEERING CO.; STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.; AND STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC., TO PROVIDE SERVICES FOR THE DIVISION OF ENGINEERING UNDER INDEFINITE SERVICES CONTRACT 1 - ROADWAY CORRIDOR AND INTERSECTION DESIGN/PLANNING, WITH FUTURE WORK AWARDED AND FUNDS BUDGETED ON A PROJECT BASIS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute Engineering Services Agreements (awarded pursuant to RFQ No. 38-2016), all of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the following prequalified engineering firms: Banks Engineering Inc.; Howard K. Bell Consulting Engineers, Inc. d/b/a Bell Engineering; CDP Engineers, Inc.; EA Partners, PLC; GRW Engineers, Inc.; Gresham, Smith and Partners; HDR Engineering, Inc.; Palmer Engineering Co.; Stantec Consulting Services Inc.; and Strand Associates, Inc., to provide services for the Division of Engineering under Indefinite Services Contract 1 – Roadway Corridor and Intersection Design/Planning, with future work awarded and funds budgeted on a project basis.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0006-17:X:\Cases\ENGINEER\17-LE0001\LEG\00560128.DOC